

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

Supreme Court No. 18-0124

Linn County No. LACV087209

JERIME ERON MITCHELL and BRACKEN ANN MITCHELL,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

vs.

CITY OF CEDAR RAPIDS, IOWA and OFFICER LUCAS JONES,

Individually and in his official capacity as an agent and/or employee of the City of Cedar Rapids Police Department, a governmental subdivision of the CITY OF CEDAR RAPIDS, IOWA,

Defendants-Appellants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT FOR LINN COUNTY
HONORABLE PATRICK R. GRADY

DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF AND ARGUMENT

WILFORD H. STONE, AT0007699
GREGORY T. USHER, AT0012812

of

LYNCH DALLAS, P.C.

526 Second Avenue SE

Cedar Rapids, IA 52406-2457

Telephone: 319.365.9101

Facsimile: 319.866.9721

E-Mail: wstone@lynchdallas.com

gusher@lynchdallas.com

ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANT-

APPELLANT OFFICER LUCAS JONES

ELIZABETH D. JACOBI, AT0003763

City Hall

Office of City Attorney

101 First Street SE

Cedar Rapids, IA 52401

Telephone: (319) 286-5025

Email: e.jacobi@cedar-rapids.org

ATTORNEY FOR DEFENDANT-

APPELLANT CITY OF CEDAR

RAPIDS, IOWA

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... 2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 3

STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW 4

ARGUMENT 6

I. THE DOCUMENTS ORDERED TO BE PRODUCED BY JONES AND THE CITY ARE CONFIDENTIAL UNDER THE PLAIN LANGUAGE OF IOWA CODE SECTION 22.7(5) (2017) AND THIS COURT’S HOLDING IN *ATLANTIC*..... 6

 A. The Supreme Court’s Holding in *Atlantic* is Controlling Precedent such that the Documents at Issue are Confidential Under Iowa Code Section 22.7(5) (2017) 7

 B. The “Unless Otherwise Ordered by a Court” Exception in Iowa Code Section 22.7 Does Not Apply to the Peace Officers’ Investigative Reports at Issue..... 10

 C. Legislative History of Iowa Code Section 22.7(5) (2017) Supports Jones and the City’s Interpretation of that Statute and the Confidentiality of Police Investigative Reports 15

II. GOOD CAUSE EXISTS TO ENTER A PROTECTIVE ORDER ... 18

 A. The Risk of Harm to Jones and the City by Dissemination of the Confidential Documents in this Case is Substantial and Serious..... 18

 B. There is No Alternative to the Protective Order Proposed by Jones and the City Which Strikes a Proper Balance Between the Parties’ Competing Interests 25

CONCLUSION..... 26

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Case Law

Allen v. Iowa Dept. of Pub. Safety, Case No. EQCE074161
(Polk County. Dist. Ct. March 7, 2014) 9

*Am. Civil Liberties Union Found. of Iowa, Inc. v. Records Custodian,
Atlantic Comm. Sch. Dist.*, 818 N.W.2d 231 (Iowa 2012) passim

Brown v. Iowa Legislative Council, 490 N.W.2d 551 (Iowa 1992) . 11, 12, 14

Comes v. Microsoft Corp., 775 N.W.2d 302 (Iowa 2009) 18, 19

Farnum v. G.D. Searle & Co., 339 N.W.2d 384 (Iowa 1983) 19

Gabrilson v. Flynn, 554 N.W.2d 267 (Iowa 1996)..... 8

Hawk Eye v. Jackson, 521 N.W.2d 750 (Iowa 1994)..... 7

Mediacom Iowa L.L.C. v. Inc. City of Spencer,
682 N.W.2d 62 (Iowa 2004)..... 13, 19

Poole v. Hawkeye Area Community Action Program, Inc.,
666 N.W.2d 560 (Iowa 2003)..... 13, 14

Powers v. State, 2018 WL 2165329 (Iowa 2018)..... 18

Simington v. Banwart, 2010 WL 2089348
(Iowa Ct. App. May 26, 2010)..... passim

State of Iowa v. Christensen, 2018 WL 1865353
(Iowa Ct. App. April 18, 2018) 23

Statutes & Rules

Iowa Code Section 22.7 (2017) passim

Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.503 15

Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.504..... 18
